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. 'RITZ BAR & GRILL, INC •. 
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· Mandak & Ciolino• Esqs. ;,· by Nicholas G •. Mandak,, Esq. Ji Attoriieys 
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I. 

'. 
> ·,: ·• --· The -Hearer has filed the following report herein: .· 

Hearer• s Report 

This ·1s ·an appeal from. the unanimous action of' respon­
dent Board of Al~oholic Beverage· Con.trol · of the City of' Clifton 
(hereinafter Board) whereby on December 22, 1969 it suspended 

_._appellant 1 s licens·e for preraises 1296 Van Houten Avenue,. Clif';ton, 
f~r :f1f'te~n days (the execution of' which was suspended because 
ot_- extenuating circumstances) after finding it guilty of' tl;le . 

.. . fo.ll,owing charge.: · 

. :·. ,., 

"On Friday,, October 17,, 1969, you allowed 
perraitted or suffered the unlawful possession of' 

-.·· or unlawful activity pertaining to narcotic drugs .. 
as defined by R. S. 24 :·18-2 or bar bi tura te, arnphe ta.­
mine, ·or barbital, hypnotic or somnifacient drugs, · 
tranquilizers or any prescription legend drug, in 

_any form which is not a narcotic drug within·tne· · 
meaning of R.S. 24:18-2 at a place other than the 
licensed premises viz., an area outside of and. in- ·.· 
the.parking lot of the licensed premises located · 
at 1296 Va:n Houten Avenue, Clifton, NewJersey, 
in violation of and contrary to the provisions of 
Rule 4 of the State Regulation 20. 11 

_ .In i·ts petition of appeal appellant alleges that" the 
act~on of' respondent was erroneous, because (1) there was ''insuf­
ficient ev:.j.dence p:raesented before the Board" to sustain the charge., 
and (2) the evidence, presented· "did not justify any determination 
that the· licensee allowed, permitted or suffered unlawful activi ty1t 
on its' licensed ·premis,es •. : · ·" , · · · - · 

· . · · R6sp~rident clenieS. said aUegat:i.on1{and contends its 
action ·should ·µe ·-a us tained ~-: "~,,- · , --::""'. . . - . · · , -
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'. 

The at.torneys f'or ·the· respective parties agreed to 
submit the appeal on tb.e transcript of testimony taken in pro­
ceedings before.the Board, pursuant to Rule 8 of State.Regula­
tion No. 15. 

Joseph R. D1Arco,· Jr., a member of the Clifton Fire· 
Department and assigned to the Fire and Police Patrol Program, 
testified that at about 9~50 p.m. on Friday·evening~ October 17, 

· 1969, he and another fireman obse.rved .two young children in a 
car which was plocking the rear exit of respondent's parking 
lot;: that on three ·occasions he had entered the· licensed prem­
ises to summon-the operator of the motor vehicle;.that on his· 
first two visits he gave ·the lic.ense plates number of the: car 
to an attendant· at t~e entrance· to the premises; that he re­
quested .him to summon the owner thereo·f; that, when no one 
responded, he asked the attendant to announce that there were 
two children in the car,.following which a female (later identi­
fied as Louise Bysiek) approached him at the car ''at :which time 
I fel_t that she was possibly under the l:nfluence;" that she pro­
duced the owner's registration oft he_ v~hicl~; that she did not 
produce her driver's license;· .. that he radioed- for police assist_.· 
ance;. that in r.~sponse ·thereto· a police sergeant appeared and . 
escorted Miss Bysie~ to· the police station.and that he (D'Arco) · 
signed a formal. complaint again:st her.- .. . 

- . 

Officer D'Arco·further testi.fied that the parking· lot 
was :t,nsufficiently ~ighted at_ the t·irae. 

. . . 

. On cross examination Of.ficer D 1Arco tes·tified that the 
area where the car was parked was well iighte9.;· the manner in 

·which the motor.vehicle was parked constituted a_i'ire hazard and, 
to his knowledge, Miss "Bysiek was in the tavern i'or about twenty 
m.inu tes { 9: .50 to 10 :10 p .m.). 

Sergeant Lambert Atsnia~ .Jr. testified.that on the night 
in question he arrived at the scene; that. he was info3"1led by . 
fireman D'·Al'cO of what had transpired;· that he did not enter· tht? 
licensed, p.remises;~ that the parking· lot was very crowded and ye~y 
dark;_that he had pat:rolled the area on prior occasions·and that · 
he had never observed any supervision· of the saine. · 

( 

Louise Bysiek testified.that· between 9.and 10 p.rn~ on 
October 17 aforesaid_ she unescorted -had ante.red the. licensed· 
premises to use its facilities; that she met· a male frienq;that 
he had invited her to have a. drink and -that ·she accepted the 
invit-~tion., · · · 

Miss Bysiek fur.ther testifi.ed that, up.on. returning to 
her car, she met a policeman; that she was taken to the police 
station ands earched by a police matron;: ·that the matron found 
in her possession a brown envelope containing a. green substance;. 
that she had given a ·statement to Of'ficer Peluso setting forth 

· therein that. the green substance was. rnarihuana;· that she· did 
not know whe.ther·she had obtained the same either inside or out­

. side of the .licensee t.s tavern; that the. incfd·ent occurred about 
· four or six weeks prior to October 17', _1969,, and that she der.ied 
that she had P.urchased· the. sarae. 

' - . . . . 

. Concerning the manner of- how· she had_ ·obtained posses­
$1bn of the niarihuana, the questioning revealed the following: 

·"Q. · How did you oolne about r eo~i ving· thi_s 
substanoe'l 
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"A I was with this fellow this one par­
ticular hight and some friend -- I 
don ft know -- a friend or his ap- . 
preached _him and asked him if he wanted 
to buy anything. 

"Q And where· did this take place?· 

"A He had mentioned it insideo I think he 
.might have got it o~tsidee But he gave it 
to rae to hold and it was in ray purse from 
then on. 

It/'\·.. h d '<(, 
1I1hi s friend ·gave it to you.to ol ? 

":A Yes·. 

"Q Do you recall. where you received this 
substance? Was it inside .the tavern 
or outside of . the t avern? 

":A· I think it was outside. 

"Q Do you: recall the. name of· the gentleman 
that gave you the ma~ihuana? 

11 A.. Yes. ·It ts Mr. Carlee." 

The witness further testified that during the past year 
·she had visited the lic.ensed premises between four and six 
times;· that originally she had met Mro Carlee in a tavern in 
·passa.ic; that Mr. Carlee and she had visited the licensed premises 
in question on two prior occasions; that, to her knowledge, i1.:r" 
Carlee had b~en a regular patron of the licensed premises. She 
was then asked: 

"Q:. Have you ever come into possession of 
marihuana before- at Joey Harris.on' s 
[license4 premises') 1· 

11 '.A. No." 

Oncross examination Miss Bysiek admitted having mari­
huana in her possession on the licensed premises on Octob.er 17, 
.1969; ·that she had been unaware or the same; that p1~ior to 
receiving th~ marihuana from Carlee, as testified, she had never 
been involved in any drug trartsa.ction; that MrG Carlee gave her 
the drug outside or the tavern; that this was the only time she 
received any drugs from l'•lre Carlee; that she· had no knowledge of 
any trafficking in drugs taking place at the licensed preraises; 
that at no time did she speak with any of the licenseevs em­
ployee·s with reference to the transfer of' the marihuan~; that 
transfer was initiated by a male who approached Nro Carlee rrin 
a nonchalant manner, like you know, he was just offering him a 
drinko You know, it wasn't just nothing secretiveo We were 
all sitting around drinking"; that she did not know whether any 
employees of the tavern were present at the time and that at no 
time did she ·ever discuss drugs with the' licensee's employees~ 

On redirect examination Miss Bysiek was asked: 

ttQ. The.night that the marihuana was given 
to you by M1-ae Carlee, where did that 

.t:t'ansa.ction take place? 
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· 11A: The actual, the physical ·act of him 
·giving it to me? · 

.
fl[") . y 

.IC'(, ·es •. 

. "A 

"Q 

I think it was outside· near his· car •. 

Do you recall approximate.,ly where 
outside this took place? 

· ":A. . ~Io. I didn't .pay mJ~ch ·attention • 

. "Q Was i·t anywhere in the. s·treetJ the_ Van· 
Houten ·Avenue side.,· or: we-re you in the 
back? · 

"A. · Ero-b:a.bly in the· back :some place. I 
really. couldn • t ··tell. you .• " 

Miss Bys.i.ek further· as.s·er~ed· .that .-s.he did· not re call the 
conversati.on ·between,Mr .• Carlee. and ~the ·aforesaid male;: that "He 
just mentioned something; that he had ·sttir.f ',o·:r .something like 
that. I don't recall .e·xac·tly";: that :at. the time of the conver­
sation Mr •.. Carlee was be.tween her and .the . a.f.oremen ti·oned indi vid~ 
ual near the bar. 

Upon e.xaminat.i.on by .Co:mmi.ssioner v·eTky (a rtiember of .the 
Board) Mi:s.s ·Bysiek,, in replying to a· ques·tion ·relative to the 
aforesaid .sale o:f marihuana,, :t-.esti.fied.: "tveTl., ·r coul.dn' t give 
you' all the de-tails-.. I was ·a .li·ttle high a.t the time as we were 
drinking a lot and· ·1 t was towards ~he .end o:f the e.vening and I 
remember· leaving with Mr. Carlee and a .:few mor·e persons. I 
believe he .must have spoken to him outs'"ide .som-ewhere. 11 She 

thought she .was s·itt'ing in the .car when the ·.tr·ansa;c.tion took pla.c·e;; 
that 111.Lr. c·ar1.ee re·turned to her,,, "S:tated that he ,just purchased' . 
raarihua_na., ·handed her· the envelope· and: she put .1.t in her purse. 

Edward .B. Car.le.e ·on direct ·e~~'Uinati.on .testifie.d he 
has. visi tad· .the .licens.ed prern±s·es .for :a tO-tal o:f ·.seven or eight . 
times;: that he is no·t per.'B'onally ac«p. ainted wi"th any o.f. the 
licensee •·s employees·;·. that he· doe.s no·t recall £.ram ·whom he had 
obtained the .marihuana; tha.t he believes he ·was ·approached to 
·purchas-.e the same whil.e seated. at the ~bar- or· the lic.ensed prem­
ises; that. he doe·s not. remember pay1ng for or re·ceiving the 
marihuana.; that he ·hacf been· drinking heavily;: that after leaving 
the tavern he and ·the af.ores·aid individual went to his car; n.And 

·my· car was parked.over a.t Poppy's.·· And.thatts where· I think he 
might hav:e gave it t:o· me._.. And the.n I. left and. he lef't and we all 
le.ft and that was it·;" that, becau·se .o:f his coridi tion, he went 
home in· ·a .cab and on· ·the following day he found his car· 
at Poppy' s .• 

Mr •. Carle·e ·further te.s·tified he does· not remeniber 
giving Mis·s Bysiek an envelope; that._he·did not .know whether 
she had a -car;; ··that he does not recall· speakipg with Miss Bysie~ 
after leavi·ng the tavern.. · · 

'On cross exa.minati"on Mr. Carlee pnact'ical ly reiterated 
his testimony ·on direct exaraination e~ce.pt. t:o say he had walked 
home and .further testifie.d tha.t his testimony r:e.f~rred to a· 
date abo.ut f·our to six weeks prior t·o o·c tober· 17, 1969; that he 
park~d hi.s oar ·on- Poppy 1.s lot because· the .. l:i'cens·ee ., s parking 
lot· "was . .full.rr;: :that. _Ppppy•·~. is a s·emi•ice: .cr·e·am•delicatessen· 



\ 

BULLE1rIN 1917 PAGE 5 

store and that it is located on the opposite side of the street 
of the licensed premises. 

Mr. Carlee,· in response to Commissioner Taylor rs 
.question concerning what transpired on the night he had acquired 
the marihuana, stated: "I don• t re.mernbe r it very we 11 • Al 1 I 
1.,emember is just walking home •. It was cold out and I don't know 
what happened. I do remember the next day I ca.i."1le back for my car." 

Detective Sergeant Frank Sperlazz,i testified that he 
ran a test of some material found in Miss .. Bysiek's possession 
and concluded it was marihuana. 

Joseph J. Barcellona, Jr. (a principal stockholder 
of the corporate licensee) testified that on Friday evening~ 
October 17, 1969, he and three bartenders were tending barr 
that he has been the owner of the corporate licensed pusiness 
for seven years; that on Friday night aforesaid he did not see 
Miss Bysiek at the premises;, that on October.17:1 1969,, and prior. 
thereto, he had .no knowledge of anyone transferring ,or possess;­
ing marihuana on the licensed premises; that prior to aforesaid 
date nothing had transpired at the licensed premises which would 
cause him to have such knowledge and that he has never been con­
victed of violation of the liquor laws. 

On cross examination Mr. Barcellona testified that~· 
prior to October 17th aforesaid, he had not seen Miss.Bysiek 
at the premises; that he had not seen Mre Carlee prior to the 

·night of the hearing; that on Friday night aforesaid there were 
abou·t one hundred eighty to two hundred· patrons at the premises;: 
that on sa~d date and prior thereto the parking lot was · unat­
tended;.· and that the parking lot was adequately lighted on the 
night of October 171 1 1969 and prior thereto. 

Anthony Alfano testified that he has been employed as 
a bartender by the licensee for five years; that he had no lmow­
ledge that Miss Bysiek was in possession of any drugs on the 
night of October 17 aforesaid and that he had never heard any 
conversation at ~he premises relative to any.drugs. 

On cross examination Mr. Alfano testified. that on 
.. Friday night aforesaid he was tending bar at the premises and 

that he did not see Miss Bysiek1 and that ·he did not know 
Mr. Carlee by name. 

In order to meet the burden required by Rule 6 of 
State Regulation Noo 15 appellant must show n1anifest error and 
that the action of the Board was clearly against the logic and 
effect of the presented facts.. Hudson Ber ;en County Retail 
Liquor Stores Association Vo Hoboken, 13 N.J.L. 02 1917 Q 

We are dealing here with a purely disciplinary measure and its 
alleged infraction. Such proceedings are civil in nature and 
not criminal. Kravis Vo Hock, 137 N.J.L°' 2$2 (1948)0 irhus 
these cases require proof by a preponderance of the believable 
evidence only. Butler Oak Tavern Vo Divo of Alcohol.ic Bevera e 
Control, 20 N .J ... 373 19 o Furthermore the general· rule is 
that the finding in these cases must be grounded on a reasonable 
certainty as to the probabilities arising from a_£air con­
sideration of the evidence. 32A C.J.SG Evidence, seco 10420 
The charge must be established by affirmatively satisfactory 
evidence. · S~e Re Silidker, Bulletin 405J Item 5. . 

.~. 
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l have fully considered the te.s timorty before the Board.· 
It is my c.onsidered"opinion that there was insufficient evid~.nce · 
to establLsh-guilt on the charge." 

The ax.is. of .this charge is 'that the· licensee allowed.I>" 
permitted and suffered illegal narcotics~ a.ctivi ty to be condu9~.ed 

· at t:Q.e lic.~nsed premises, But there is insui~i ... icient evidence . 
to support a f:tnding that tl:le licensee-knew or should. have known 
of the unl.,awf'ul .possession of marihuana by. Mis'S Bysiek on .. _ 
October 17'~ Ev.en if the ·charge should be ~ende~ to allege an··. 
earlier date. of four to six. we·eks prior to October 17, there is 
insufficient evidenc.e 'to . i'ind t ha_t_ the licen_see knew or should 

·have known that .Carlee made a:rrange_:ments on the licensed premises 
· for the unlawful purchase) of- _marihuana off th.e. l.icenseO. p:remises, 
where I f'ind tn~ purcha~e. toqk place.. · 

In order ·G.o s_µ.pport sucn a finding o.:r. GUlpabili ty o.f 
the licensee, there muf;Jt ·be evidenc~ th.~:t t;h$· license$, by· the 
reasonable exercise of dil:i,gen.ce,_ should have been a ware that 
Carlee was .. .s·olici t.ed te>.r the procuremen,t of tb.e ll'.larihuana • 

. He·re the eviclence i& t~at the vendor o_f' th~. O.rug e,pproached Carlee · 
near the bar and· ·~ske.d him if h:e ·wanted "to. b.uy anythingn - -
"that he had ·the stu.ff or something like that"-~- The presence .of _ 
the licensee's empl.0yees was not established at such time, mr 
is it lmown. in how loud a v·oipe this ove-rture . took place. In 

short., the evid$nce is such that a !inding of guilt by reason of 
this isolated occurr~nce wou].d have to be· pr.e,dicated upon the 

·legal propo~i tion t;bat the li~ens.~e. - i$ resp,on~ible for all pro­
hibited, act_i vi ty tald.ng place upon the licenseq p:remises, rega:r;ad .. 
J.ess of w~ether he couJ.d have J?easQnaoly pronl'bited such activity~ 
But_ this i.$. neither. contemplated in tne ch.a.:rge,. herein, nor 
established in the CJl~e law d.evel.oped in. t~i~ -field. See In :re 
Tube Bar, Jnc .... -(App. · Div!t 1970) 1 not officiai:Uy reporte.d, 
recorde·d in -B~lletin 1898,, Ite·m 2~ and case~ c.ited therein. 

. In Conn.er v. Fp.gg:, }5 JI .J ,L.-. ?4:5' -( Stl,pff Ct. :l907) j the 
cou_rt, in. c.onsideri_rig ·tne· ·t·erms - "allowed, pe~mi tted or sutfered" 1 
stated at. P•. 247: · · 

tt·'1'o perir~i t is defj.p,ed ·as trieaning to 
au~hovize o_r to.give leave. (Mc.Henry Ve 

Wins ton, 49 s:. W. B.ep. 4)., but tQ.e term 
·•perrnit 1 has been of·ten· used synonymously 
wi t_h r su,ffe:ra-1, so that it may be said that 
one who suffers· t.he doing o:r· a thi.ng which 
be mi· t have re.vented,- pe.~i_ts ;i.t~u· 
~mphas·ia added · · · · 

, This Division is not unmind:ful of the serious problems, 
presenteO. by n~rcotics tr.~:ffic an.a -will not hesitate to .act_ 
firmly whe;re sucn ac.tivi ty takes pl.ace. in i1quor licensed prem­
ises. However,;' while the.· ).i-cen~ee h~:s the re-s.ponsibili ty to . 

. exercise fµJ_l control _of the. act_s_ and conduGt .of patrons· in his 
· establi-shrQ.ent, the c~rcumstance~ in- t.P.is ca~e -are insufficient 

to show tnat the si tuat.~on was brou,ght to his attention or that 
he ·sh.ou;lQ. ht:i,ve reas·onably become ~ware of' i'ts e.~d~s tence. 
Cf. Hardy v. Newark, . Bµ.:Llet.~n 1578 1 It~m 2.,; Schujas v. Bridgeton., 
BU.lletin.-·iB09,,. It'eni' 2-. ,·. . . . '· . 

I·conCll.:Lde th.~t, i~ --bhe-absenc~.qf· adequate evidence? 
to supper~. ttii~ oh~rge, appellant ha~ met tne _purden. imposed 
upon it by" R'1le · ,6· ot. State· ·Regulation· No. i5. . · 

.. ,.._ .· ~ ., ·,· . '. .: . -
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It is accordingly recommended that the acti·on of the 
Board be reversed, and the s,aid charge be disra.issed. 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed within 
the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony·, .. the ex.hi bi ts and the 
Hearer's report, I concur in the findings ·and recommendations of 
the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22d of Mayj 1970, 

ORDEIIBD that the action of respondent be and the sarae 
is hereby.reversed and that the charge herein be and the same 
is hereby dismissed. 

RICHARD C •. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTCR 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS ... C & S TAVERN, CORP~ Vo NEWARK 

; 

C & S TAVERN, CORP., 
t/f?. Jack's Star Bar, 

Appellant, 

v. 

Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City 
of Newark,, 

'Respondent. 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

William Osterweil,, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Philip E. Gordon, Esq.,, by Anthony.J. Iuliani,, Esq., Asst. Corporatic 

Counsel, Attorney for Respondent 

F.l THE DIRECTOR : 
, .. ' 

T~e Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

This appeal challenges the determination of respondent 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bever~ge Control of the City of 
Newark (hereinafter. Board) which, by resolution dated October 29, 
1969, suspended appellant's plenary retail consumption license 
for premises 24 Tichenor Street, Newark,. for thirty-five days, 
effective November 10, 1969, after finding it guilty in discipli-

, , . nary· proceedings of. the following stated charges: 

"a.· You did on January 26J> 1969, Sunday, at 
··about 10:45 a.111., sell and deliver and allowed,, 
permitted and suffered the sale of an alcoholic 
beverage at retail in its original container 
for consµm.ption off the licensed premises and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the removal of 
such alcoh'olic beverage in its original container 
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from the licensed premises; in violation of 
Rule l of State Regulation No. 380 

"b. In that you did on Sunday~ January 26~ 
1969-permit the entire licensed premises to 
remain open, in violation of the City Ordinances 
Section #4, 4:1-1, part (b)~ Title Alcoholic 
Beverages om -

Appellant in its petition of app.eal contends that 
respondentVs action was erroneous in that Hit was contrary to the 
weight of the .evidence of all of the witnesses.; who .testified in 
behalf of the respondent and of all of the witnesses who testi-

.· fied in ~b-e-half of the ·appellant. There was no evidence whatso­
ever to susta.in the findings of the respondent, as the respondent 
made its findings on matters extra.aeous to the evidence, as there 
was no proof. whatsoever as to either one .or both ·of the charges 
alleged against said Appellant. There was more than sufficient 
proof on the part of the Appellant to show that there was no 
sale of an alcoholic beverage on the date alleged in the charge, 
nor 't:'J'as there any p1~oof that the Appellant permitted -the entire 
licensed premises to remain·ope~ as alleged -in the second 
charge.-" 

Respondent, in its answer, denied the substantive 
contentions contained in the petition. 

Upon filing of the appeal, an order dated November 6, 
1969, was entered by the Director staying respondent 1 s order of 

. suspension pending further order herein. 

The appeal was submitted on the transcript of the testi­
mony taken in proceedings before respondent Board, pursuant to 
Rule 8 of State Regulation Noo 15~ 

In behalf of respondent,, Detective Richard Mijewski, of 
the local police force, testified that, while patrolling the vicin­
ity or the licensed premises in an unmarked motor v-ehicle, he 
observed a male, identified a.s Oscar Heggie, enter the taver'Il 
·through the ·front door thepeof on Sunday, January 26, 1969 at· 
10:45 a.m. Three or four minutes later,, he observed Heggie exi-t 
from the tavern. There was a bulge in his pocket on the 11 right 
hruJ,d side. tt A~companied by Detective George Reilly_ (who was on 
patrol duty with him) he accosted Heggie and, as a result or the 
confrontation, entered- the tavern with Heggie., Heggie identif'ied 
Bernard Rausch, president of the. corporate licensee, as the person 
who sold him the pint bottle of Canadian whiskey, for the sum. 
of $5000,, which bottle was found on Heggie 1 s person. 

On cross.examination, the witness asserted that he was 
patrolling the area due to a complaint of Sunday sales .of liquor 
either from a_nouse or t~vern. It was his present recollection 
that he did not bring-Heggie into the tavern,, but that Heggie 
identified the male who ha.d sold him the whiskey as a .whi t·e 
male known as ·"Bunny" from the doorway of the tavern; that, at 
the police station.? the detectives informed Heggie that the name 
of the male was Bernard Raus~h 9 He d:id not check the register con­
cerning the sal~, nor did he check the shelves for the brand of 
w~iskey so"ld. 
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On redirect examination, the witness tes·tified that 
Bunny was, in fact, Bernard Rausch. 

On re-cross examination, the detective testified 
as follows: 

"Q So, as far as you personally know 
sir yo~ d~n't know whet~er Heggie 
had this Lthe box containing the 
pint of bottle of whiskeiJ on him 
when he walke~ into the ~avern? 

"A That is right, I don·• t know. n 

Oscar Heggie testified that.on the day in question he 
stopped his car between 10:00 and 11:00 a.m. and entered the 
licensed premises in order to make a telephone call. The door 
was op~n and upon entry he observed ~hat "tb:.ey were cleaning in 
there." He was wearing a sport ooat and he "had' a bottle in 
there." At this point the attorney for the respondent termi­
nated his questioning ot the wi'tness. 

On cross.examination Heggie testified ~hat.he did not 
buy whiskey from Rausch on· .the day in question. He was in the 
tavern approximately two or three minutes in order to make a 
telephone call to his homeo His home wes ·approximately eight to 

· ten blocks distant .from the licensed premises. · He did not 
purchase anything in the tavern that morning; he did not give 
Rausch $$.00 .for anything in the tavern that morning. The 
detective did not request him to enter the ,tavern or to identify· 

.Bunny. He did not inforra the detective that he entered the 
tavern in order to purchase a bottle of whiskey. · 

On redirect examination, the witness reiterated that 
he entered the licensed premises in order to make a telephone 
call. He saw a male known as Johnnie cleaning up and Bernard 
Rausch (whom he calls Bernie) in the tavern. ypon being ques­
tioned as to whether he calls him· Bunnie or Bernie, the witness 
responded,p "I cannot talk plaino 11 Bernie was also,cleaning. 
He had been in the tavern on prior occasions. He had pur­
chased the bottle of liquor on the night before with funds 
that he and his .friends had pooled. He lert the house on 
Sunday morning because his friends had the bottle and he went 
to meet them. He used the .telephone in the tavern on prior 
occasions. 

The examination of the witness then revealed the 
following:· 
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"COMMISSIONER .iY"lENZA: Mr. Heggie, if' you know 
the tavern dont open up until 12 o'clock what made 
you park ·your car there and g~. in t.o that tavern 
to make a call? 

"•rHE WITNESS: W'ellj I parked up the street 
there and I seen the d.oor open.11 and I seen the 
door cracked open, and I went in and I asked him 
could I make .a call· .• 

·ncoMMISSI.ONER HENZA: Is .it ·_natural f'or you to 
carry .a pint or this bo.ttle that W$ had here this 
morning under your belt? Did you. -have it with you 
when you w ere dri v.i·ng the car.? 

"THE WITNESS: No,· I did .not h,a:ve it when I 
wa.s driving. 

"'CGMMISSIONER MENZA :· Is that ·na tura1 f'or ·you 
to tai-te ·it out of the .car .and .Put ··i~ under your 
.belt and go. out? 

"THE WIT.NESS: ·No,, ~t is not natural. I just 
did not want then;>. to dri?lk it up b_e;f ore I got 
bacl{." 

In behalf of the appellant Bernard ·Raµs_ch t.estified tha.t 
.on Sunday, .January .26, 1969 a-t 10.:4S a.m. he :was .,helping _the cle~n­
·up ro.an and the morning b:arte·nder in -·preparing for the .12:00 
o'clock opening. 

He denied th~t he ·was o.p.en for bµs"il).ess ·prior .. to 12::00 
.o'clock on that day or that .he sold_, allowe.d, pe,.rm:i.t·t_ed .and suf­
fered the sale of an alcoho·l;ic bevel"age in .i.ts .o,riginal container. 
J9r consumpti·on .off the ·.premises o~ pha.t morning. 

He denied selling li.q~or ·to Oscar Heggi~ o,r to a.i."'lyone 
.else on the morning of January 26th.. He nev:.er d~alt in the partic• 
ular product allegedly sold on Janua;ray 26th. Hegg-ie did not,, on 
the morning of January 2_6th, enter .the tavern and identify him as 
the per~on who sold him the pint·o£ whisk~y nor O.ia the police 
off'icer show _him the pacl~age allegealy _sold. 

On cross exam.~_nation, .·tne witness asserted tha.t he ha.d 
le.f'.t the clo.o_r .unlocked. .tie had :been acquainted with Heggie _and had · 
seen him in the area for -mariy yeai:as. .On. the morning in qµestion., 
He.ggie knocked on the .door and aske.d ·pe·rinission to ·telephone b.is 
wi.re. He ga·ve him pe·rmis.si.on to .make -th:e. call.· ;He_ggie went direct-

.:ly to t):le telephone ~d walked ·out af'·t_el' ·two or .three minutes. 
~ere are ·no· .other -telephones in th~ .i~ediate a:rea. 

. . . 

Ru.la 6 of Stat:e Reg~la.tion No •. 15 _p~ovides: 

_ . "-••.• th!l ,b_urde.n of'- establi~hi~g that the 
-ao.tion of the respond·ent is.suin:g .-a.uthori ty. was 
e.rroneous and 'should be reve?-sed shall rest with 
the ap:pell·ant. '.fl _ ---~~---, · - · 
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The inquiry herein is whether ~~e findings made could 
reasonably have been reached on sufricient'credible evidence 
present in the 'record considering the proofs as ~ whole, and 
with due regard to the opportunity of the tribunal :that heard 
the witnesses 'to judge their credibility. Undoubtedly~ the 
respondent considered the·

1

finding· of the package goods on 
Heggie's person, on Sunday morni:rt;;, immediately upon exiting 
from appellantws licensed premises, to be of major signifi­
cance in arriving at a determination of guilt as to the first 
charge. Thus, the respondent in its judgment made its determi­
nation based upon its fair and objective evaluation of the 
testimony. 

The test to be applied in this case is whether reasonable 
rn.en, acting reasonably, could have arrived at its decision" ::rhe 
action of the Board may not be reversed by the Director unless: he 
finds the action of the Board.was clearly against the logic-and 
effect of the presented facts~ C~. Hudson Bergen County Retail 
Liquor Stores Association et al. v. Hoboken et ai:-;--fJ5-N.J.t-:-
503 (E. & A. 19~7)e 

In considering the second charge~ it should be noted that 
the pertinent part of Revised Ordinances of the City of Newark, 
4 :1-1 ( b) provfdes ·that: 11 During hours when sales of alcoholic 
beverages are prohibited the entire licensed premises shall also 
be clos~d •••• 11 

Parenthet~cally, I observe that subsection (a) pro­
hibi ts,arnong other things, the sale, service or delivery of a;.~y 
alcoholic beverage on any licensed premises on Sundays (except 
New Year's Day) between the hours of 2:00 a.m. and 12:00 
o'clock noon. 

These ordinances have unifor-.a1ly been interpreted to 
mean that if there 9e anyone found on said premises, it shall 
be deemed a violation of ~he said ordi~ance. As used in this 
ordinance~ the clos~ng-of-premises provisions mean that all 
members of the public must be excl_uded. Cf o. Ha.ma Ventura, Inc Q Vo 

Voorhees, Bulletin 1498 51 Item 1. · See Tov-m House, lncc Vo l'·~ontclair, 
Bulletin 792 1 Item 3r ·Re Casarico, Bulletin 268,i) .Lte:m 1., Oliver 
Twist Pub and Lounge Ve' North Bergen, Bulletin ~.869, Item J. 

After reviewing the totality of the evidence her~in~ 
I conclude that the guilt of the appellant on both charges has 
been clearly established. · 

'rt is recommended that an 01.,der be entered affirming 
the Board's action, dismissing the appeal,, and f'ixing the e.f­
fective dates for the ~uspension of license imposed by the BoardG 

Conclusions and Order 

Pursuant to Rul~ 14 of State Regulation No. 15, ex­
ceptions to the Hearer~.s report were filed by the attorney for 
appe lla...-ri t. 

I find that the matters contained in the exceptions 
have either. been considered in detail by the Hearer in his report 
or are without merit. ' · 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of .test.imony, the Hearer 1 s report and 



PAGE 12 BULLETIN 1917 

the exceptions filed with respect thereto, I concur in the find­
ings and recommendations of the Hearer and adopt them as ra.y con­
clusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of' Nay 1970, 

ORDERED that the action of resuondent be and the sai."lle·". 
is hereby affirmed, and that the appeal herein be ~~d the sa...~e 
is hereby dismissed; and it is further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-143~ 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to C & S Tavern Corp.~ t/a Jack~s Star Bar~ 
for premises 24 Tichenor Street, Newark$ be and the same is 
he re by suspended i' or thirty-five ( 35) days ,·r.· commencing at 2: 00 
a.m~ Tuesday 9 May 26, 1970, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. 
Tuesday, June 30, 1970. 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

* By order dated 5/22/70, the suspension was deferred to 
commence at 2 A.M. Friday, June 5, 1970 and to terminate 
at 2 A.M. ~riday, July 10, 1970. 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY' 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Dor & Al 1 Inc. 
604 Springfield Avenue 
Newark, N.J. 

. ) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-25, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of _Newarl~. ) 

Licensee, by Dorothy Young, President., Pro- se. 
Walter H. Cleaver, E8 q., Appearing for Division. 

I3Y TFili DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
.and 

ORDER. 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
January 7, 1970, i.t · possesSed alcoholic beverages in four bottles 
bearing labels whi·ch did not truly describe their contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior ·re-cord, the license will be suspended for 
twenty days,,_· with ~emission of.five days .for the plea entered,, 
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leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. Re Quinonez, 
Bulletin 1874, Item 9. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of May 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-25, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City o-r Newark to Dor & 1Al~ Ina.·, for premises 604 Springfield 
Avenue, Newark, be and.the same is hereby suspended for fifteen 
(15) days, commencing at. 2:00 a.m. Monday, .J.une 15, 1970, and 

.terminating· at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30,, 1970. 

RICHARD C• McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

. 4.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (LIAR'S. POKER) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

) In the Matter o:f Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.. ) . ', ., .. . 

Speoac Corp. 
t/a White Deer Inn 
4 White Deer Plaza 
Sparta, N.J., 

) .... . . 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail.Consumption ) 
License C-3, ·issued by the Township . 
Council o~ the· Township ot Sparta. ) 
- - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -
Dunn & Infini to, Esqs., A.ttorneys for Licensee 
Edward F. Am.brose, Esq., Appearlng for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee pleads non vult to charge alleging that on 
February 21, 1970, it permitted gambling, viz., wagering on a 
game of "Liar's Poker", utilizing serial numbers on dollar bills 
for money stakes, on the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 7 
of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the.license will be suspended for 
· fifteen days, with reraission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension· of ten d~ys. Re Vallachi, Bulletin 
1853, ~tem 7. , · · . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of May 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary .Retail Consumption License C~3~ 
issued by the Township Council of the Township of Sparta to Specac 
Corp., t/a 111'lhite beer Inn, for premises 4 Wnite Deer Plaza, .Sparta,, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, coramencing 
at 2:00 a.m. Monday 1 June 1, 1970, and terminating at 2:00 a.me 
Thursday, June 11 1 · l97Q.·,', 

~i .. 

RICHARD C ~ McDONOUGH 
, D.IRECTOR 
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. 5 .• ' DrseIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS· _, SALE TO .. ]1INOR .. - CH!RGE NOLLE 
. PROSSED. ... . . .· ... ; ... 

. .. In the 11fatter of Disciplinary · 
'Proceedings against 

. ,.. 
~-:', :<) 

. ·'-
_·, ; Little Mike 1 s, Inc. 

3810 New York Avenue 
Union City, N. J.-1 

) , 

) 
. .. ·:. 

Holder of Pl·enary Retail Consumption. 
-License C-1·57, issi ed by the Board 
of Commissioners of the· City of 

· Union Qi ty. 
- - - - - - _,._ - ~ - -·- ~ - - - - - -

) 

) 

. CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Edwin c. Eastwbod, Jr•~ Esq., .Attorney for Licensee· 
Wal tar ii. Cleaver, Esq., Appea·ring for Division· 

· .. BY. THE DIRECT-OR: 

. on·,March.20,. 1970 the Division preferred a charge 
"against the licensee alleging that on February 6 1 1970 it 

sold, served -and delivered alcoho·lic beverag~s .. to. a minor,,, in· 
·.violation· of Rule i· of· State Regulation No. 20.-. 

When the.matter ·came. on 'for hearing on May 26, 1970, 
licensee entered an ·appearance. and,. through its -.at.to~ey, 
pleaded not"··gliilty to the said .charge. 

It.· appearing- that. the minor.· who res id.es/ i~ Brooklyn,, 
New York, f~-led to .. appeaza although. ·eve:ry effor·t· has been made 
to· produce· her' and that·her-identity and age.could ·not be· 
established·; _the Division•·s at.torney<moved to nolle pros .. 
the ·charge. Good cause having been shown why the motion should 
be granted 1 . 

. . 

It is 1 on this-. l_2th- day of June 1970., . 
. . . 

ORDERED .that the··.: charge: herein be. and. the same is 
hereby nolle. prossed·•. ·.. .. , ·· 

.... ·· ,. ' 

.. -,_ ·-; . 

. . . ~ - .. 
. ,... .. ·. 

. . , 

.= _-, .- '.". 

.. . . . - ; ,' . 

. r . ' ·., . 
.. . 

' -. : ~ . ·: 

. - .... 

-' . ~· . 

, ".RICHARD c·. McDONOUGH. 
'·-DIRECTOR:.;. ·. ·· · 

' _- ' ... ~: -. 

·. ·_, ~- ~ ' : 

.-·'. _.· . . . . 
--' .-, 

. .. 

. ~ -

.. ·. _ ... -' 

' .. ·, . 

!:.,. 
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·. 6~ STATUTORY AUTOMA,TIC SUSPENSION·- ORDER LIF=J~ING. SUSPENSION. 

Auto. Susp. #328 
In the Matter of a Petition tG 
Lift the Automatic Suspension· 
of Plenary Retail Consuniption 
License 10-7 isw ed by the 
Common Council of the City Qf 

·Englewood ,to 

North Dean Corporation 
t/ a Oprandy' s Wine & Liquors 
12 E. Hudson Ave·. & 

.481-487 N. Dean St. 
Englewood,_N.J~ 

) .... 

) . 

. • :: ·. : .. _·_: .·) >. 

) 

) 

. ) 

) - - - - - - -. - - - - - - - - - -
BY THE DIREC'l'OR: 

on· Petition. 

0 RD ER 

It appears from the petition filed herein and the 
records of this Division that on April 22,-1970, Martin 

. , .. Hvam, a/k/a Martin Hram, a 10% stockholder .of corporate 
_licensee-petitioner was fined $50 and $5 costs _int he· Englewood.·· 

·_·Municipal Court after plea· of guilty to a charge o:f sale of 
~ ·-: : . 

alcoholic beverages to a minor on February 24, 1970, in viola-
. tion of R.s. 33 :l-77. The conviction resulted in the automatic 

· · '. .. " .. · suspension of the license for the balance of its terme R. S. 
33:1-31.l. Because or the pendency of this proceedingtae 
statutory automatic suspension ,.has not. been effectuated. · 

. . . .· . ~ 

. . ' . . . . . . 

It further appears that the municipal is.s~1ng 
authority has suspended the license .for. five<.d~ys ef'f.ective 

·May 10, 1970, after finding the licensee guilty of a charge 
in disciplinary proceedings alleging the same sale to the 
minor. It appearing that the municipal suspension has been 
served, I shall lift the statutory automatic suspension. 
Re Krouse, . · ·EUlletin 1740, Item 5o . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of June 1970.9 

·ORDERED tha.t the statutory automatic suspension of 
·said license C-7 be and the same is hereby lifted, effective . 
immediately. 

-·· .. 

· RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY ·:PROCEEDINGS .SALE'. TO'.MINOR :._::LICENSE ·susPEtiDED 
. -.,· .·: .. · FOR 15- DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 'PIEA, .. ·-. --

-.. LI 

r··.·· . 

·rn the Matte-r of Disciplinary:_ 
-.: Proc.eedings: againa·t · · .. 

Thomas ~,Fer.raro 
t/a T. F·-. Is Lounge 

- 596-.5-98 - 2'lst. Avenue 
·: Pat~.rson; N.J.i 

_Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
. License :C-301, issied by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for 
the City of Paterson. 

: ) .,·· ·:· ·. _, .. 

- -~ : .:.- :'. 

r-- , 
) 

), 

·· CONCLUSIONS._ 
.and .. 
ORDER. 

- - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - --- - -) 

Benjamin s .. Goldstein, Esq.1 ·Attorney for Licensee 
Walter ;a:_. ,Cleaver, ~sqo 1 Appearing ,fpr ·Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licens~a pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
March 13, 1970, he sold miXed drinks of alcoholic beverages, .to 
two minors, .~one age l~ and one age 19, in violation or Rule l 
of State Regulation No. 20. · 

Absent prior record, the license wi.ll be suspended. 
for fifteen day.s,·with remission of five days for -the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Ra Wojcik, 
_Bulletin 1850, Item 13. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of June ·1970, 

OPJ)ERED that Plenary Retail ConsUinpt-ion License C-301, 
issued by the Board of :Alcoholic, Beverage" Control for the City . · 
of Patera.on ·to Thomas Ferraro; t/a T. F. •s· L_ounge, ~or premis·esi 

· 596-59& - ·21st Avenue Paterson,· be and the s·ame is he·re·by ~ 
suspended"foI'·ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Monday.I. 

·June. 8, 1970,··_and terminating. at_ ):OO a.m. Thursday-, June ltj, 
... 1970. ( . 

'. ·l._· . 

. · ,, . 

~ -: : ... 
.... ,_ -

- ~ . . .......... ' 

··-·-'. 

· _·_Ri~h~rd c. McDonough· 
. - -~'.' : ·Director·· .. . · 

: . . . . -·. ~-

. - -.,_. 

, · ·:·_.·_, "New .. Je·r~ey ~tate Library 


